### **HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 746 by Representative Miguez

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S.
- 30:2418(H)(1) and (I)(2) and Section 3 of Act No. 323 of the"

#### 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- On page 1, line 6, after "Quality;" insert "to provide for permitting of waste tire processing
- facilities; to provide for the Department of Environmental Quality's rules and regulations;
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 9, change "R.S. 30:2418(I)(2) is" to "R.S. 30:2418(H)(1) and (I)(2) are"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, at the end of line 17, insert "For the purposes of this Subtitle, processed tire
- 11 material shall not be classified as solid waste."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, between line 6 and 7 insert the following:
- 14 "(1) Establishing standards, requirements, and permitting procedures for 15 waste tire transporters, collection sites, and processors: including but not limited to

16

- 17 (a) Not later than January 1, 2016, and at least every two years thereafter, the secretary shall evaluate the volume of waste tires to be managed in the state and 18 determine the permitted capacity that is available to safely process that material. The 19 secretary shall consider permitted capacity along with other relevant factors in 20 21 permitting waste tire processing facilities.
- (b) Requirements shall include proof of commercial liability insurance in a 22 23 sufficient amount and other evidence of financial responsibility as determined by the secretary. For waste tire transporters, financial responsibility shall include a surety 24
- bond in a minimum amount of ten thousand dollars, as determined by the secretary." 25
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 27 On page 2, line 12, change "prohibit" to "not include"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 29 On page 2, at the end of line 13, insert "No such standard or requirement shall contravene
- 30 Subsections C or E of this Section."
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 27, change "Sections 3(A) and (C)" to "Section 3" and on line 28, change 32
- "are" to "is" 33

### 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>

2 On page 3, line 7, after "Quality" and before the period "." insert "annually"

# 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 4 On page 3, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 5 "B. The Waste Tire Program Task Force shall be composed of the following members:
- 7 (1) The secretary of the Department of Environmental Quality; or her designee.
  - (2) The chairman of the House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment, or his designee.
  - (3) The chairman of the Senate Committee on Environmental Quality, or his designee.
    - (4) A representative appointed by the governor.
  - (5) A representative appointed by the Louisiana Motor Transport Association.
- 16 (6) A representative appointed by the Louisiana Independent Tire Dealers
  17 Association.
  - (7) A representative appointed by each of the waste tire processors permitted as of May 1, 2013.
- 20 (8) A representative appointed by the Louisiana Marine and Motorcycle
  21 Dealers Association."

## 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 3, at the end of line 14, change the comma "," to a period "." and delete line 15 in
- 24 its entirety

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

18 19

# 25 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 26 On page 3, after line 15, insert the following:
- "Section 3. The secretary shall bring any rule, regulation, or guideline required by R.S. 30:2418(H) in conformity with current law by March 31, 2016."